As a result, on December 12, 2013, the Company issued restated consolidated annual financial
statements as of and for the years ended December 31, 2012 and 2011 and the statement of financial
position as at January 1, 2011.

The following tables reflect the correction in the point of revenue recognition on the affected line items in
the previously issued interim condensed consolidated financial statements for the three and six months
ended June 30, 2013:

SouthGobi Resources Ltd.
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(Unaudited)
(Expressed in thousands of U.S. Dollars and shares in thousands, unless otherwise indicated)

June 30, 2014  Page | 9

2. RESTATEMENT OF PREVIOUSLY ISSUED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

Effect on consolidated statement of comprehensive income

Effect on consolidated statement of changes in equity

The impact on opening accumulated deficit at January 1, 2013 reflects the cumulative impact on net loss
attributable to equity holders of the Company for the years ended December 31, 2010, 2011 and 2012 of
$5,096.

As

previously

reported Adjustment Restated

As

previously

reported Adjustment Restated

Revenue 374$   5,755$   6,129$   3,633$   6,894$   10,527$

Cost of sales (12,466)   (5,011)   (17,477)$   (34,327)   (4,456)   (38,783)

Gross loss (12,092)   744   (11,348)$   (30,694)   2,438   (28,256)

Other operating expenses (14,877)   (48)   (14,925)$   (15,260)   (95)   (15,355)

Administration expenses (4,024)   -   (4,024)$   (7,757)   -   (7,757)

Evaluation and exploration expenses (221)   -   (221)$   (494)   -   (494)

Loss from operations (31,214)   696   (30,518)$   (54,205)   2,343   (51,862)

Finance costs (5,617)   -   (5,617)$   (10,608)   -   (10,608)

Finance income 3,366   -   3,366$   4,136   -   4,136

Share of loss of joint venture 44   -   44$   27   -   27

Loss before tax (33,421)   696   (32,725)$   (60,650)   2,343   (58,307)

Current income tax expense -   -   -$   (1)   -   (1)

Deferred income tax recovery (241)   (175)   (416)$   2,087   (586)   1,501

(33,662)   521   (33,141)$   (58,564)   1,757   (56,807)

Other comprehensive income (930)   -   (930)$   -   -   -

Net comprehensive loss attributable to

   equity holders of the Company (34,592)   521   (34,071)$   (58,564)   1,757   (56,807)

Basic loss per share (0.18)$   -$   (0.18)$   (0.32)$   0.01$   (0.31)$

Diluted loss per share (0.18)$   -$   (0.18)$   (0.32)$   0.01$   (0.31)$

Net loss attributable to equity holders

   of the Company

Three months ended

June 30, 2013

Six months ended

June 30, 2013

As

previously

reported Adjustment Restated

As

previously

reported Adjustment Restated

Accumulated deficit

Beginning balance (526,836)$  (3,860)$   (530,696)$  (501,934)$  (5,096)$   (507,030)$

Net loss for the period (33,662)   521   (33,141)   (58,564)   1,757   (56,807)

Closing balance (560,498)   (3,339)   (563,837)   (560,498)   (3,339)   (563,837)

Total equity

Beginning balance 585,303$   (3,861)$   581,442$   609,079$   (5,096)$   603,983$

Net loss for the period (33,662)   521   (33,141)   (58,564)   1,757   (56,807)

Closing balance 550,729   (3,339)   547,390   550,729   (3,339)   547,390

June 30, 2013

Three months ended Six months ended

June 30, 2013

SouthGobi Resources Ltd.
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(Unaudited)
(Expressed in thousands of U.S. Dollars and shares in thousands, unless otherwise indicated)

June 30, 2014  Page | 10

2. RESTATEMENT OF PREVIOUSLY ISSUED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

Effect on consolidated statement of cash flows

3. BASIS OF PREPARATION

3.1 Statement of compliance

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements, including comparatives, have been prepared
in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34 “Interim Financial Reporting” using accounting

[…]

The condensed consolidated interim financial statements of the Company for the six months ended June
30, 2014 were approved and authorized for issue by the Board of Directors of the Company on August
11, 2014.

3.2 Basis of presentation

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared using accounting
policies and methods of computation consistent with those applied in the Company’s December 31, 2013
consolidated annual financial statements, except for those accounting policies which have changed as a
result of the adoption of new and revised standards and interpretations as described below. These
condensed consolidated interim financial statements do not include all the information and note
disclosures required by IFRS for annual financial statements and therefore should be read in conjunction
with the Company’s annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2013.

The Company’s reporting currency and the functional currency of all of its operations is the U.S. Dollar as
this is the principal currency of the economic environment in which the Company operates.

As

previously

reported Adjustment Restated

Loss before tax (60,650)$   2,343$   (58,307)$

Operating cash flows before changes in

   non-cash working capital items (19,875)   2,343   (17,532)

12,682   (2,343)   10,339

Net change in non-cash working capital

   items

June 30, 2013

Six months ended

SouthGobi Resources Ltd.
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(Unaudited)
(Expressed in thousands of U.S. Dollars and shares in thousands, unless otherwise indicated)

June 30, 2014  Page | 11

3. BASIS OF PREPARATION (CONTINUED)

3.3 Adoption of new and revised standards and interpretations

The Company has adopted the new and revised standards and interpretations issued by the IASB listed
below effective January 1, 2014.  The adoption of these standards did not have a material impact on the

[…]

The Company and its subsidiaries are subject to income or profits tax in the jurisdictions in which
the Company operates, including Canada, Hong Kong, Singapore and Mongolia. Income or
profits tax was not provided for the Company’s operations in Canada, Hong Kong or Singapore
as the Company had no assessable income or profit arising in or derived from these jurisdictions.

For the six months ended June 30, 2014 the Company recorded current income tax expense of
$546 (2013: $1) related to withholding tax and assessable profit derived from Mongolia at
prevailing rates.  For the six months ended June 30, 2014, the Company did not record any
deferred income tax expenses (2013: tax recovery of $1,501) related to its Mongolian operations.

A2. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Cash

The Company’s cash is denominated in the following currencies:

Exposure to fluctuations in foreign exchange rates

The sensitivity of the Company’s comprehensive income due to changes in the carrying values of
assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies is as follows. A positive number indicates
an increase in comprehensive income, whereas a negative number indicates a decrease in
comprehensive income.

June 30, December 31,

2014 2013

Denominated in U.S. Dollars 7,898$   15,912$

Denominated in Chinese Renminbi 321   4,888

Denominated in Mongolian Tugriks 468   632

Denominated in Canadian Dollars 73   200

Denominated in Hong Kong Dollars 9   182

Denominated in Australian Dollars 20   23

Cash 8,789$   21,837$

As at

June 30, December 31,

2014 2013

Increase / decrease in foreign exchange rate against US Dollar

+5% (474)$   59$

–5% 474   (59)

As at

SouthGobi Resources Ltd.
Appendix to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(Unaudited)
(Expressed in thousands of U.S. Dollars and shares in thousands, unless otherwise indicated)

June 30, 2014  Page | 35

A3. COMPLIANCE WITH THE CODE ON CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PRACTICES

The Company has, throughout the six months ended June 30, 2014, applied the principles and
complied with the requirements of its corporate governance practices as defined by the Board of
Directors and all applicable statutory, regulatory and stock exchange listings standards.

A4. COMPLIANCE WITH MODEL CODE